

# **Genesis Health System and Related Organizations**

Consolidated Financial Report  
June 30, 2011

## Contents

<hr/>	
<b>Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements</b>	<b>1</b>
<hr/>	
<b>Financial Statements</b>	
Consolidated balance sheets	2 – 3
Consolidated statements of operations	4
Consolidated statements of changes in net assets	5
Consolidated statements of cash flows	6 – 7
Notes to consolidated financial statements	8 – 42
<hr/>	
<b>Independent Auditor's Report on the Supplementary Information</b>	<b>43</b>
<hr/>	
<b>Supplementary Information</b>	
Schedule of community benefit	44 – 47
Consolidating balance sheet information	48 – 55
Consolidating statements of operations and changes in net assets information	56 – 59
<hr/>	



## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Audit and Compliance Committee  
Genesis Health System  
Davenport, Iowa

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Genesis Health System and related organizations (System) as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the System's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We did not audit the financial statements of Misericordia Assurance Company, Ltd., a consolidated subsidiary, which statements reflect total assets and revenue constituting approximately 4% and 1%, respectively, of the related consolidated totals in 2011 and 2010. Those statements were audited by other auditors, whose report has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for Misericordia Assurance Company, Ltd., is based solely on the report of the other auditors.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits and the report of the other auditors provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of the other auditors, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Genesis Health System and related organizations as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As discussed in Note 1, effective July 1, 2010 the System adopted the new accounting provisions relating to consolidation of noncontrolling interests in the consolidated financial statements. The adoption of this guidance resulted in a retroactive restatement on the consolidated financial statements.

*McGladrey & Pullen, LLP*

Davenport, Iowa  
October 25, 2011

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Consolidated Balance Sheets  
June 30, 2011 and 2010**

<b>Assets</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
<b>Current Assets:</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 76,241,207	\$ 58,099,247
Short-term investments	1,323,897	1,355,211
Receivables:		
Patients, net	79,121,728	81,302,404
Other, including assets limited as to use	14,414,865	12,575,013
Inventories, supplies and materials	13,709,309	12,553,702
Prepaid expenses and deposits	5,766,598	4,551,157
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>190,577,604</b>	<b>170,436,734</b>
Investments	<b>54,388,983</b>	<b>52,821,697</b>
<b>Assets Limited as to Use:</b>		
Internally designated	157,778,420	136,440,158
Under bond indenture, funds held by trustee	5,899,175	13,855,860
Interest in net assets of Foundation	737,849	654,132
Donor restricted	17,278,889	17,204,300
	<b>181,694,333</b>	<b>168,154,450</b>
Property and Equipment, net	<b>248,326,560</b>	<b>255,657,359</b>
<b>Other Assets:</b>		
Bond issuance costs, net	775,920	750,334
Goodwill	30,730,877	820,444
Other	1,456,314	1,536,851
	<b>32,963,111</b>	<b>3,107,629</b>
	<b>\$ 707,950,591</b>	<b>\$ 650,177,869</b>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>		
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$ 8,245,803	\$ 7,688,885
Accounts payable	17,530,976	18,512,293
Accrued salaries and wages	14,943,124	13,643,144
Accrued paid leave	16,646,147	15,907,419
Due to third-party payors	5,471,502	2,782,867
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses	15,364,020	13,902,001
Other accrued expenses	5,646,273	5,970,263
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>83,847,845</b>	<b>78,406,872</b>
 Long-Term Debt, less current maturities	 96,477,661	 104,482,761
 Unpaid Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses, Retirement Benefits and Other Long-Term Liabilities	 32,837,656	 54,837,630
 Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Notes 8 and 11)		
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>213,163,162</b>	<b>237,727,263</b>
 <b>Net Assets:</b>		
Unrestricted	465,923,057	394,143,518
Noncontrolling interests - unrestricted	10,847,634	448,656
Temporarily restricted	16,112,867	16,206,874
Permanently restricted	1,903,871	1,651,558
	<b>494,787,429</b>	<b>412,450,606</b>
	<b>\$ 707,950,591</b>	<b>\$ 650,177,869</b>

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Consolidated Statements of Operations**  
**Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010**

	2011	2010
Change in unrestricted net assets:		
Unrestricted revenue:		
Net patient service revenue	\$ 515,041,430	\$ 524,122,709
Other service revenue, net of cost of revenue		
2011 \$12,031,987; 2010 \$11,150,387	11,583,867	13,027,106
Medical office building rental revenue	1,471,455	1,400,144
Other revenue	14,050,197	19,490,378
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>542,146,949</b>	<b>558,040,337</b>
Expenses:		
Salaries and wages	223,166,468	214,759,377
Employee benefits	54,366,072	52,546,749
Contracted professionals and services	40,843,532	43,521,383
Supplies	86,171,666	88,407,998
Other expenses	61,469,867	64,798,613
Provision for bad debts	27,792,024	35,782,769
Interest	5,303,384	7,176,171
Depreciation and amortization	36,178,677	36,861,277
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>535,291,690</b>	<b>543,854,337</b>
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>6,855,259</b>	<b>14,186,000</b>
Nonoperating gains and losses:		
Interest and dividend income and realized gains on sales of investments	7,780,802	11,208,910
Current year change in unrealized gains on trading securities	19,008,724	13,658,929
Other nonoperating income	588,871	306,405
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	(1,514,471)
Excess of fair value over equity acquired for GenGastro, LLC	24,765,464	-
<b>Nonoperating gains</b>	<b>52,143,861</b>	<b>23,659,773</b>
<b>Excess of revenue over expenses</b>	<b>58,999,120</b>	<b>37,845,773</b>
Less excess of revenue (over) under expenses attributable to noncontrolling interests	(10,649,020)	12,530
<b>Excess of revenue over expenses attributable to Genesis Health System</b>	<b>48,350,100</b>	<b>37,858,303</b>
Net assets released from restrictions, for capital expenditures	2,511,419	-
Change in unrecognized funded status of retirement plan	20,918,020	(13,457,401)
<b>Increase in unrestricted net assets</b>	<b>\$ 71,779,539</b>	<b>\$ 24,400,902</b>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets  
Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010**

	Unrestricted Net Assets	Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	Permanently Restricted Net Assets	Noncontrolling Interests - Unrestricted Net Assets	Total Net Assets
Net assets, June 30, 2009	\$ 369,742,616	\$ 14,663,847	\$ 1,854,555	\$ 1,200,484	\$ 387,461,502
Excess of revenue over (under) expenses	37,858,303	-	-	(12,530)	37,845,773
Change in unrecognized funded status of retirement plan	(13,457,401)	-	-	-	(13,457,401)
Contributions, investment income (losses) and other	-	2,440,407	(202,997)	-	2,237,410
Net assets released from restrictions, for operating activities	-	(958,547)	-	-	(958,547)
Change in interest in net assets of Foundation	-	61,167	-	-	61,167
Distributions to noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	(739,298)	(739,298)
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>24,400,902</b>	<b>1,543,027</b>	<b>(202,997)</b>	<b>(751,828)</b>	<b>24,989,104</b>
Net assets, June 30, 2010	394,143,518	16,206,874	1,651,558	448,656	412,450,606
Excess of revenue over expenses	48,350,100	-	-	10,649,020	58,999,120
Change in unrecognized funded status of retirement plan	20,918,020	-	-	-	20,918,020
Contributions, investment income and other	-	3,816,401	252,313	-	4,068,714
Net assets released from restrictions, for operating activities	-	(1,482,706)	-	-	(1,482,706)
Net assets released from restrictions, for capital expenditures	2,511,419	(2,511,419)	-	-	-
Change in interest in net assets of Foundation	-	83,717	-	-	83,717
Consolidate GenGastro, LLC	-	-	-	493,268	493,268
Distributions to noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	(743,310)	(743,310)
<b>Change in net assets</b>	<b>71,779,539</b>	<b>(94,007)</b>	<b>252,313</b>	<b>10,398,978</b>	<b>82,336,823</b>
<b>Net assets, June 30, 2011</b>	<b>\$ 465,923,057</b>	<b>\$ 16,112,867</b>	<b>\$ 1,903,871</b>	<b>\$ 10,847,634</b>	<b>\$ 494,787,429</b>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010**

	2011	2010
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities:</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 82,336,823	\$ 24,989,104
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	35,991,783	36,501,853
Amortization	186,894	359,424
Excess of fair value over equity in GenGastro, LLC	(24,765,464)	-
Change in interest in net assets of Foundation	(83,717)	(61,167)
Loss on disposal of equipment	339,240	232,684
Earnings in (excess) deficit of distributions of associated companies	(73,162)	367,558
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	1,514,471
Restricted contributions	(1,067,663)	(1,233,772)
Realized and unrealized (gains) on investments	(24,769,135)	(20,612,772)
Net changes in assets and liabilities:		
(Increase) decrease in patient and other receivables	1,020,188	(5,442,060)
(Increase) in inventories, supplies and materials	(1,155,607)	(1,151,448)
(Increase) in prepaid expenses and deposits	(1,215,441)	(239,493)
(Increase) in funded status of retirement plan	(23,018,130)	(27,723)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	(1,079,268)	5,417,949
Increase in accrued expenses, due to third-party payors, retirement benefits and other	6,883,528	4,373,034
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>49,530,869</b>	<b>44,987,642</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities:</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(28,684,459)	(31,850,931)
Proceeds from sale of equipment	92,389	1,055,726
Purchase of investments	(44,568,055)	(56,008,829)
Purchase of additional investment from noncontrolling interests	(5,855,614)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments	54,632,560	46,958,567
Consolidate noncontrolling interests in GenGastro, LLC	(493,268)	-
(Increase) in other assets	(148,784)	(256,064)
<b>Net cash (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(25,025,231)</b>	<b>(40,101,531)</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities:</b>		
Principal payments on long-term debt, including capital lease obligations	(7,431,341)	(107,294,012)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	-	94,794,486
Restricted contributions	1,067,663	1,233,772
Payments of bond issuance costs	-	(641,318)
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>\$ (6,363,678)</b>	<b>\$ (11,907,072)</b>

(Continued)



**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)  
Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010**

	2011	2010
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>\$ 18,141,960</b>	<b>\$ (7,020,961)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Beginning	<u>58,099,247</u>	<u>65,120,208</u>
Ending	<u><b>\$ 76,241,207</b></u>	<u><b>\$ 58,099,247</b></u>
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information, cash payments for interest	<b>\$ 5,305,504</b>	<b>\$ 7,180,392</b>
Supplemental Disclosures of Noncash Investing Activities, Acquisition of GenGastro, LLC:		
Patient receivables acquired	<b>\$ 679,364</b>	
Property and equipment acquired	<b>408,154</b>	
Accounts payable acquired	<b>(97,951)</b>	
Consolidate GenGastro, LLC	<b>(493,268)</b>	
Goodwill	<b>(29,910,433)</b>	
Noncontrolling interests	<b>9,796,670</b>	
Excess of fair value over equity acquired	<b>24,765,464</b>	
<b>Cash payment</b>	<u><b>\$ 5,148,000</b></u>	

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies**

**Nature of business:**

Genesis Health System – Iowa (GHS Iowa), an Iowa nonprofit corporation, and Genesis Health System – Illinois (GHS Illinois), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, have identical governing boards, management and bylaws and can act jointly. GHS Iowa and GHS Illinois collectively represent the Obligated Group on certain of the System's long-term debt.

GHS Iowa is also the sole member of Genesis Health Services Foundation and Genesis Health System Workers' Compensation Plan and Trust, the sole stockholder of GenVentures, Inc., a member of Misericordia Assurance Company, Ltd. and a partner in GenGastro, LLC and Davenport SRS Leasing, LLC. GHS Illinois is the sole member of Illini Hospital Foundation and a partner in The Larson Center Partnership.

GHS Iowa and GHS Illinois (collectively GHS) operate the following business units:

**Genesis Health System** provides administrative, management, information technology and other support services to its affiliates.

**Genesis Clinical Services:** GHS owns and operates physician medical practices, convenient care practices, operates an occupational medicine clinic and provides behavioral health services to the residents of eastern Iowa and western Illinois.

**Genesis Medical Center – Davenport (GMC – Davenport)** is licensed as a 502-bed acute care hospital which provides services from two hospital facilities located in Davenport, Iowa.

**Genesis Family Medical Center (GFMC)** is a family practice residency training program that operates clinics in Davenport and Blue Grass, Iowa to provide a clinical setting for the residents to treat patients.

**Genesis Medical Center – DeWitt (GMC – DeWitt)** is certified as a critical access hospital, which has 13-acute care and swing beds, and has a 77-bed long-term care facility, which provides services from its facility in DeWitt, Iowa.

**Genesis Illinois Properties (GIP)** owns land located in Moline, Illinois.

**Genesis Visiting Nurse Association and Hospice (VNA)** provides home health care, community nursing services and hospice services to patients in eastern Iowa and western Illinois.

**Genesis Medical Center – Illini (GMC – Illini)** is licensed as a 149-bed acute care hospital which provides services from its facility in Silvis, Illinois.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

**Illini Hospital Nursing Home (INH)** operates Illini Restorative Care Center and Crosstown Square. Illini Restorative Care Center operates a 75-bed licensed nursing facility which provides skilled and intermediate health care and related services to patients. Twenty-two of Illini Restorative Care Center's beds are designated as hospital-based Medicare certified beds. Illini Restorative Care's Sheltered Care unit is a 45-bed facility which provides rehabilitative and personal care in a family-oriented setting. Crosstown Square is an independent living facility containing 76 rentable apartments and two guest rooms that offers services designed to meet the needs of senior adults.

GHS Iowa and GHS Illinois have a controlling ownership interest or membership in the following organizations:

**Genesis Health Services Foundation (Genesis Foundation)** is an organization whose mission is to develop, manage and grant charitable support to meet the health-related needs of the communities served by Genesis Health System

**Illini Hospital Foundation (Illini Foundation)** supports GMC – Illini by providing financial and fundraising assistance. The mission of the Illini Foundation is to assist GMC – Illini in providing quality, compassionate care for all those in need by raising, managing and granting charitable funds.

The Genesis Foundation and Illini Foundation are collectively referred to as the Foundations.

**The Larson Center Partnership (LCP)** is a for-profit real estate partnership which owns a medical office building adjacent to GMC – Illini and leases space for clinics, laboratory, pharmacy and offices to GMC – Illini and other third-party organizations. GHS Illinois is a general partner and owns approximately 75.6% of LCP.

**GenVentures, Inc. (GenVentures)** is a wholly-owned for-profit corporation which operates the following divisions, primarily in the Quad Cities:

**Genesis at Home, Continuing Care** sells and leases home medical equipment; provides intravenous therapy services, including sales of related solutions and supplies to patients; and provides retail pharmaceutical and over the counter products to patients and employees of the System.

**GenProperties** owns, leases and/or manages office space in thirteen medical office buildings located in Davenport, Eldridge, LeClaire, Muscatine and Bettendorf, Iowa.

**Crescent Laundry** provides commercial laundry services to health care facilities in eastern Iowa and in north-central Illinois.

**Genesis Health System Workers' Compensation Plan and Trust (Workers' Compensation Trust)** provides a fund which can be used to pay workers' compensation claims and costs for the benefit of Genesis Health System.

**Misericordia Assurance Company, Ltd. (Misericordia)** is a wholly-owned Cayman based captive insurance company which underwrites the general and professional liability risks of Genesis Health System and affiliates.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

**GenGastro, LLC (d/b/a the Center for Digestive Health)** is a limited liability company, which was formed in 2003, a single-specialty gastroenterology ambulatory surgery center located in Bettendorf, Iowa. Genesis Health System is a general partner and owned 50% of GenGastro as of June 30, 2010. In December 2010, Genesis Health System acquired an additional 16.67% interest in GenGastro and maintains a 66.67% ownership interest as of June 30, 2011. Upon obtaining a controlling interest, the System consolidated the accounts of GenGastro, LLC in its consolidated financial statements in January 2011.

**Davenport SRS Leasing, LLC (SRS)** is a limited liability company, which was formed in 2008, which leases medical equipment. Genesis Health System is a general partner and owned 55% of SRS as of June 30, 2009. On September 30, 2009, Genesis Health System acquired an additional 38.75% interest in SRS to obtain a 93.75% ownership interest as of June 30, 2011 and 2010.

GHS and its related organizations are collectively referred to as the System.

**Significant accounting policies:**

**Principles of consolidation:** The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Genesis Health System and related organizations. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

**Accounting estimates:** The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimation and assumption process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the estimates and assumptions in the near term would be material to the financial statements.

**Cash and cash equivalents:** Cash and cash equivalents include unrestricted cash and temporary cash investments not limited as to use. The cash equivalents have a maturity of three months or less at date of issuance. Certain temporary cash investments internally designated as long-term investments are excluded from cash and cash equivalents.

**Patient receivables:** The collection of receivables from third-party payors and patients is the System's primary source of cash for operations and is critical to its operating performance. The primary collection risks relate to uninsured patient accounts and patient accounts for which the primary insurance payor has paid, but patient responsibility amounts for deductibles and copayments remain outstanding. Patient receivables, where a third-party payor is responsible for paying the amount, are carried at a net amount determined by the original charge for the service provided, less an estimate made for contractual adjustments or discounts provided to third-party payors.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

Patient receivables due directly from the patients are carried at the original charge for the service provided less amounts covered by third-party payors and less an estimated allowance for doubtful receivables based on a review of all outstanding amounts on a monthly basis. Receivables due from medical office building tenants and from commercial laundry customers are carried at the original invoice amount less an estimate made for doubtful accounts. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by identifying troubled accounts, by historical experience applied to an aging of accounts, and by considering the patient's financial history, credit history and current economic conditions. The System does not charge interest on receivables. Receivables are written off as bad debts when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of receivables previously written off are recorded as a reduction of bad debt expense when received.

Receivables or payables related to estimated settlements on various payor contracts, primarily Medicare, are reported as amounts due from or to third-party payors. Significant changes in payor mix, business office operations, economic conditions or trends in federal and state governmental health care coverage could affect the System's collection of accounts receivable, cash flows and results of operations.

Inventories, supplies and materials: Inventories, supplies and materials are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market.

Assets limited as to use: Assets limited as to use include assets internally designated by the System's Board of Directors for future capital improvements and other purposes, over which the Board retains control and may at their discretion subsequently use for other purposes, assets held by trustees under bond indenture agreements, interest in the net assets of the DeWitt Community Hospital Foundation and donor restricted assets.

Donor restricted assets limited as to use as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 include approximately \$100,000 and \$134,000, respectively, of pledges receivable for unconditional promises which are restricted by the donors to be used for capital projects. All of the pledges receivable are expected to be collected within the next year and are included in other receivables as a current asset on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The pledges are recorded net of an estimated allowance for uncollectible receivables of approximately \$8,000 and \$13,000 as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Investments: Short-term investments consist of certificates of deposit which are stated at cost which approximates fair value. Investments in equity securities, including assets limited as to use, with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are measured at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets based on quoted market prices. Investments also include alternative investments which are carried at fair value, which is estimated at the most recent valuations provided by external investment managers. Management has reviewed and evaluated the values provided by the managers and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used to determine their values.

Investment income includes dividends, interest and other investment income and realized gains and losses on investments. Changes in unrealized gains and losses on investments classified as trading securities are included in excess of revenue over expenses.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

Investment income earned on Misericordia's investments, which are restricted for the payment of general and professional liabilities, is included in other operating revenue. Investment income included as other operating revenue was \$1,424,505 and \$2,664,678 for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

The System classifies substantially all of its investments in debt and equity securities as trading. This classification as trading requires the System to recognize unrealized gains and losses on substantially all of its unrestricted and internally designated investments in debt and equity securities as a component of nonoperating income and expense in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.

Investments in associated companies are accounted for by the equity method of accounting under which the System's share of the net income (loss) of the associated companies that provide patient related services are recognized as operating income (loss) and the share of net income (loss) of the associated companies that do not provide patient related services are recognized as nonoperating income (loss) in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets and added to (deducted from) the investment account. Dividends and distributions received from the associated companies are treated as a reduction of the investment account. The System has investments in companies that provide: lithotripsy, ultrasound services, endoscopy procedures, specialized and orthopedic care, ambulatory surgery procedures, occupational and physical therapy rehabilitation services, a medical office building partnership, an equipment leasing company, mobile clinical and medical services, health insurance plans and in the Genesis Heart Institute. Subsequent to year-end, the System entered into a transaction to increase its ownership interest in the company that provides ambulatory surgery procedures.

As of June 30, 2009, the System held a 5% interest in Wellmark Health Plan of Iowa, which was recorded at its cost. The System sold its 5% interest to Wellmark Health Plan of Iowa during the year ended June 30, 2010 and recognized a gain of approximately \$5,400,000 which is included in investment income on the accompanying statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2010.

Property and equipment: Property and equipment is carried at cost or, if donated, at fair market value at date of donation. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method over the assets' estimated useful lives. Interest cost incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets is capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those assets. Amortization expense on assets acquired under capital leases is included with depreciation expense on owned assets.

Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings or equipment are reported as unrestricted support and are included in the income or loss from operations unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Bond issuance costs: Bond issuance costs are being amortized over the term the bonds are outstanding.

Goodwill: Goodwill is being tested for impairment annually. Management performed assessments for impairment as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 and determined no goodwill impairment exists.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses: Misericordia Assurance Company Ltd. and the Workers' Compensation Trust have liabilities for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses which are determined using case basis evaluations and statistical analyses and represent estimates of the ultimate net cost of all reported and unreported losses which are unpaid at year-end. Management concurs with the independent actuary on the determination of the estimated ultimate net costs for losses and loss adjustment expenses.

All estimates of unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses are reviewed at least annually, and any adjustments determined to be necessary are reflected in current operations. Since these liabilities are based on estimates, the ultimate settlement of losses and related expense may vary from the amounts included in the consolidated financial statements. Misericordia records its estimated liability for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses at an undiscounted actuarially determined amount. The Workers' Compensation Trust records its estimated liability for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses at a discounted actuarially determined amount, discounted using a 3% yield for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010.

Although it is not possible to measure the degree of variability inherent in such estimates, management believes that the liabilities for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses are adequate. No representation is made, however, that the ultimate liabilities may not be in excess of the amounts provided. Also, the Trust's participants are obligated by the terms of the Trust agreement to contribute retrospective payments to the Trust, if deemed necessary, in order to support claims and costs in excess of the amounts provided.

Misericordia and the Workers' Compensation Trust record their estimated liabilities gross of any amounts recoverable under their own reinsurance, which amounts, if any, are recorded separately in the balance sheet. In the event that the reinsurers are unable to meet their obligations under the reinsurance agreements, they would be liable to pay all losses under the reinsurance assumed but would only receive reimbursement to the extent that the reinsurers can meet their obligations.

Premiums written and ceded: Premiums written and ceded are recognized in income pro-rata over the term of the policies and the unearned and unexpensed portions at the consolidated balance sheet dates are transferred to unearned premiums or deferred reinsurance premiums ceded, respectively.

Reinsurance premiums ceded are similarly recognized on a pro-rata basis over the terms of the policy issued and the unearned portion, if any, deferred and transferred to deferred reinsurance premiums ceded in the consolidated balance sheet.

The policies insured by Misericordia are subject to a retrospective rating plan, under which retrospective premiums are recomputed annually based on incurred loss. Retrospective premium adjustments are included in income in the period in which they are determined.

Consistent with this policy, all available income of Misericordia is transferred to the provision for outstanding losses and retrospective premium adjustments. Accordingly, Misericordia's statements of income reflect a break-even position in income.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

Temporarily and permanently restricted net assets: The System is required to report information regarding its financial position and operations according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets. The three classes are based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Temporarily restricted net assets include net assets restricted by donors to a specific time period or purpose. Permanently restricted net assets have been restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity. Donor restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Noncontrolling interests: The Hospital has a 66.67% interest in GenGastro, LLC, a 75.60% interest in The Larson Center Partnership and a 93.75% interest in Davenport SRS Leasing, LLC, while other members own a noncontrolling interest of the companies. A pro rata share of the income or losses and net assets, in the form of members' equity, applicable to this interest has been recognized in the System's consolidated financial statements.

Fair value of financial instruments: Financial instruments are described as cash or contractual obligations or rights to pay or to receive cash. The fair value for certain financial instruments approximates the carrying value because of the short-term maturity of these instruments which include cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, receivables, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, due to third-party payors and other current liabilities. The System's investments and assets limited as to use are carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets. Based on borrowing rates currently available to the System with similar terms and maturities, the fair value of the long-term debt excluding capital leases and unamortized bond premium approximates \$99,136,000 and \$97,351,000 as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Fair value measurements: The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosure of fair value measurements, which applies to all assets and liabilities that are measured and reported on a fair value basis. See Note 6 for additional information.

Net patient service revenue: Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors. Retroactive adjustments with third-party payors are considered in the recognition of revenue on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined.

Other service revenue, net of cost of revenue: The consolidated statements of operations include other service revenue, net of cost of revenue which primarily consists of the leasing of medical equipment, home medical equipment and office buildings through GenVentures, Inc. and Davenport SRS Leasing, LLC.

Operating income: The consolidated statements of operations include operating income. Changes in unrestricted net assets, which are excluded from operating income include investment income, contribution income and other income which management views as outside of normal activity.



**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

**Note 1. Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

Excess of revenue over expenses: The consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets include excess of revenue over expenses. Changes in unrestricted net assets which are excluded from excess of revenue over expenses, consistent with industry practice, include the change in unrealized gains and losses on investments classified as other-than-trading, permanent transfers of assets for other than goods and services, contributions of long-lived assets (including assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for the purpose of acquiring such assets), and change in unrecognized funded status of the retirement plan.

New accounting guidance: The System adopted certain provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2010-06, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* (Topic 820): *Improving Disclosures about Fair Value Measurements*, effective for the System for the year ended June 30, 2011. The remaining provisions are effective for the year ending June 30, 2012. The adoption improves the disclosures and increases the transparency in financial reporting of fair values in the footnotes of the System's financial statements.

The System adopted accounting standards on *Not-for-Profit Entities: Mergers and Acquisitions* (formerly SFAS No. 164). This standard determines whether a combination is a merger or an acquisition; applies the carryover method in accounting for a merger; applies the acquisition method in accounting for an acquisition, including determining which of the combining entities is the acquirer; and determines what information to disclose to enable users of financial statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of a merger or an acquisition. This standard also amends an accounting standard on *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets* (formerly SFAS No. 142), to make it fully applicable to not-for-profit entities. This amendment requires that goodwill of the System, if any, cease to be amortized, but must be tested for impairment at the "reporting unit" level, a new concept for not-for-profit entities. The standard also established accounting and reporting standards for a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary and for the deconsolidation of a subsidiary. This guidance clarifies that a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary is an ownership interest in the consolidated entity and may be reported as net assets in the consolidated financial statements, rather than as a liability in the mezzanine section between liabilities and net assets. The adoption of this guidance resulted in a retroactive restatement which increased net assets and decreased liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 by \$448,656 and \$1,200,484, respectively, and modified the presentation of the consolidated statements of operations to include amounts attributable to Genesis Health System and the noncontrolling interests.

Charity care: The System provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under charity care policies without charge or at amounts less than its established rates. Because the System does not pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, they are not reported as revenue. Also see Note 3.

Reclassifications: Certain items on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010 have been reclassified to be consistent with classifications adopted during the year. The reclassifications had no impact on total assets or total net assets with the exception of the adoption of the accounting standards on *Not-for-Profit Entities: Mergers and Acquisitions* as discussed above.

Subsequent events: The System has evaluated subsequent events through October 25, 2011, the date on which the consolidated financial statements were issued.

**Genesis Health System  
and Related Organizations**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Note 2. Net Patient Service Revenue**

Health care providers within the System have agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments at amounts different from its established rates. These third-party payors include: the Medicare and Medicaid programs, Wellmark/Blue Cross, other health maintenance organizations, and various commercial insurance and preferred provider organizations.

Third-party payor rates differ by payor and include: established charges, contracted rates less than established charges, retroactively determined cost-based rates and prospectively determined rates per discharge, per procedure, or per diem.

A summary of net patient service revenue for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

	2011	2010
Gross patient service revenue	\$ 1,177,273,400	\$ 1,185,229,388
Less discounts, allowances and estimated contractual adjustments under third-party reimbursement programs	662,202,982	661,106,679
	<u>\$ 515,070,418</u>	<u>\$ 524,122,709</u>

Estimated contractual adjustments for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 includes the effect of a change in the estimate of the amount due to third-party payors. The effect of this change in estimate is a decrease in estimated contractual adjustments of approximately \$4,071,000 and \$3,526,000 for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and is related to the recognition of disproportionate share reimbursement and retroactive adjustments based on final settlements of cost reports.

In December 2008, the Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the State of Illinois Medicaid Hospital Assessment Program. Under the Program, which is retroactive to July 1, 2008, a hospital receives additional Medicaid reimbursement from the State and pays a related assessment. Total reimbursement revenue recognized by the System related to this Program for each of the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 amounted to approximately \$5,814,000 which is recorded as a reduction of estimated contractual adjustments. Total assessments incurred by the System related to this Program for each of the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 amounted to approximately \$1,846,000 which is included in other operating expenses. The Program is effective through June 2014.

In 2011, CMS approved the State of Iowa's Hospital Provider Tax Program. Under the Program, which is retroactive to July 1, 2010, a hospital is required to pay a quarterly provider tax assessment. The tax assessments collected by the State are used to fund a health care access improvement fund and are used to obtain federal matching funds, all of which must be distributed to Iowa hospitals to help bring Medicaid reimbursement closer to the cost of providing care. The allocation of these funds to specific health care providers is based primarily on the amount of care provided to Medicaid recipients. The Plan increases inpatient DRG reimbursement rates and also implements several supplemental inpatient and outpatient methodologies. The Program is effective through June 2013.

The System's additional reimbursement for the year ended June 30, 2011 has been recorded in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Total reimbursement revenue recognized by the System related to this Program amounted to approximately \$3,465,000 for the year ended June 30, 2011, which is recorded as a reduction of contractual adjustments. Total assessments incurred by the System related to this Program amounted to approximately \$2,491,000 for the year ended June 30, 2011, which is included in other operating expenses.

